
AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th March, 2017
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 8-03-17 Page 2 of 3

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 at 6.30 pm
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 11th 
January 2017..

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 8-03-17 Page 3 of 3

7) Internal Audit Q3 Report 9 - 14
To consider a report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section 
during the period 1st October to 31st December 2017.

8) Annual Accounts 2016/17 Arrangements 15 - 36
To consider a report on the arrangements for the finalisation of the 
2016/17 accounts and associated policies.

9) Annual Governance Statement 37 - 42
To inform the Audit and Standards Committee of the arrangements to 
provide assurance for an Annual Governance Statement for the financial 
year 2016/17.

10)External Audit Plan 43 - 62
To consider the external audit plan for 2016/17.

11)Audit and Standards Committee Update Report 63 - 76
To consider the progress report of the external auditors.

12)Standards Complaints Updates 77 - 78
To receive an update on complaints about Members of the Council.

13)Work Programme 79 - 80
To consider the Work Programme for the coming year.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillors

Councillor Jean Cunningham (Chair)
Councillor Tony Harrison (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle
Councillor Roger Frost
Councillor Joanne Greenwood

Councillor Wajid Khan
Councillor Margaret Lishman
Councillor Andrew Newhouse
Councillor Andrew Tatchell

Co-opted Members External Auditor

Colin Crowther, Burnley College
Louise Gaskell, East Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce
Kathryn Haworth, Habergham Eaves 
Parish Council
Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish Council

Karen Murray, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor
Marianne Dixon, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor

Published: Tuesday, 28 February 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee 11/01/2017 Page 1 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 11th January, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors J Cunningham (Chair), G Birtwistle, R Frost, J Greenwood, 
W Khan, M Lishman, A Newhouse and A Tatchell

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
Nadeem Ukadia  Senior Auditor
David Donlan  Accountancy Division Manager
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer

Co-opted Members

Colin Crowther Burnley College
Kathryn Haworth Habergham Eaves Parish Council
Gill Smith Cliviger Parish Council

External Auditors

Karen Murray Grant Thornton
Marianne Dixon Grant Thornton

59. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Louise Gaskell.

60. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee 11/01/2017 Page 2 of 4

61. Standards Complaints Updates 

There had been no complaints received since the last report to the Committee.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report was noted.

62. Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 

Karen Murray explained that the Council was required to publish the Annual Audit Letter on 
the website.  The Committee had received the letter at a previous meeting.  Since then, the 
Housing Benefit claim had been audited and submitted.  

Members discussed how the Value for Money conclusion was established.  This was a high 
level assessment which followed National Audit Office guidelines to evaluate whether ‘the 
audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys resources to achieve planned 
and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people’.  

IT WAS AGREED 

That the report be noted.

63. External Audit Progress Report 2016/17 

Marianne Dixon explained that the 2015/16 work had been completed.  

The Audit Fee Letter for 2016/17 had been issued and the fee confirmed.  The plan for the 
audit of the 2016/17 Accounts is being drafted, and will be presented to the Committee in 
March.  The plan would take into account the earlier deadline for completion of the 
Accounts.

Members discussed the following:

The impact of the EU referendum and ‘Brexit’.  There had been fluctuations in the value of 
sterling which would affect investments and pensions.  Was this a risk to the Council?  
There was a risk and this was being monitored.  The most recent actuarial report on the 
Pension Fund indicated that the fund was more funded than previously, therefore there had 
been a positive effect.

Could the CFO Insights tool be used to provide information to the Committee?  The tool had 
been developed for use within finance teams, and was a subscription service, but the 
external auditors would investigate further.  

IT WAS AGREED

That the report was noted.

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 11/01/2017 Page 3 of 4

64. Appointment of External Auditors 

Dave Donlan informed members of the requirement to appoint an External Auditor for the 
2018/19 accounting period onwards.  He explained the three possible options and outlined 
the recommended approach.

Members discussed the following:

Could options be combined – using the PSAA body to make the appointment, but in 
partnership with other authorities locally?  That was one of the functions performed by the 
PSAA – to group authorities together into ‘blocks’ which would achieve best value.  The 
authority would have no control over who was appointed as the auditor, but savings would 
be achieved versus making a standalone appointment.

IT WAS AGREED

That the preferred approach to appointing an External Auditor for the 2018/19 accounts was 
Option 3a – Using the national Public Sector Auditor Appointments body to make the 
appointment on behalf of the Council; and that this would be recommended to Full Council. 

65. Strategic Risk Register 2016/17 

Ian Evenett presented the updated Strategic Risk Register to members for comment.

Members discussed the following:

How often were the headings in the register updated, and should ‘Brexit’ have its own 
category?  As the register followed the priorities in the Strategic Plan, as this was updated, 
the changes were transferred into the risk register.  Some benchmarking had been carried 
out against other LA’s, and Brexit had not been identified as a risk on its own.

Did the Local Plan need to be identified within the risk register?  This was identified within 
Risk 9 – Risks in responding to demographic changes and increased deprivation.  

Within the register, there was ongoing monitoring and management of the risks, but the 
reporting was less frequent.  

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 11/01/2017 Page 4 of 4

66. Fraud Risk Assessment 2016/17 

Members considered a report on the Fraud Risk Assessment, which highlighted particular 
types of fraud that were affecting the public sector.

Members discussed the increase in cases of procurement fraud.  This was a national 
increase across 3-400 Local Authorities involved in the study.   Certain types of 
procurement were more vulnerable, such as social care procurement via personal budgets 
etc.  Appropriate controls were in place within the authority to reduce the risk.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

67. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2 2016/17 

Members considered a report which detailed internal audit activity from July to September 
2016.

Members discussed the following:

A report issued regarding an outside body.  The Council had no financial exposure, but 
there was a potential reputational risk to the Council.  Some of the recommendations had 
been agreed and actioned, but there was ongoing work with the organisation.  If not 
resolved satisfactorily, Full Council could decide to withdraw.  

IT WAS AGREED

That an update would be provided to the next meeting of the Committee.

68. Work Programme 

Members considered the Work Plan for the remainder of the year, with the additional of an 
update regarding an Outside Body Audit.

The Democracy Officer informed members that work would begin shortly on the Work Plan 
for 2017/18, which would be shared at the next meeting.  This would include the 
Governance Review of the Liberata Contract.  

IT WAS AGREED 

That:
1. The addition to the work plan was noted.
2. That the scope for the Governance Review would be agreed with the Chair.

Page 8



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\2\AI00001269\$0ol0kb1f.docx

Internal Audit Progress Report

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 08/03/2017

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Nadeem Ukadia
TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 3150
EMAIL nukadia@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st October to 
31st December 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

2. The Committee considers the progress report and comments on its contents.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Members can monitor the performance of the Internal Audit Section.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Audit Reports
4. From 1st October to 31st December 2016 there have been 2 audit reports produced. 

Details of Burnley Council audits are given in Appendix 1. One audit report was 
completed for Burnley Leisure.

Performance Statistics
5. The comparison between actual and planned audits can be seen in Appendix 2. A 

number of audits have started, and to date have been completed but due to timing will 
form part of later quarter statistics to be reported.

6. Performance indicators for Internal Audit are reported in the Finance balance scorecard. 
The service currently reports the number of audit reports produced – 11 against an 
annual target of 22 and the percentage of high-priority actions from audit action plans 
implemented which was 100% and has a target of 100%. 

Other Activity
7. In quarter 3 two members of Internal Audit delivered a training session to officers of the 

Council on Financial Procedure Rules. This complements the online learning module 
available to all members and officers. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\2\AI00001269\$0ol0kb1f.docx

8. The Internal Audit Manager took part in a peer review of a neighbouring local authority’s 
Internal Audit section.  Burnley’s Internal Audit is planned for a peer review in May 2017. 
The external review is essential for compliance with the standards which is proper 
practice and required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. This approach has 
been agreed with other Lancashire Authorities and meets the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

9. In accordance with the Support Services Agreement; Internal Audit has provided audit 
services to Burnley Leisure for the third year. 

10.Work continued in supporting various projects and working groups including the Financial 
Transformation Project, risk management, business continuity management, information 
governance and in the selection of a Housing joint venture partner. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

11.None

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

12.None

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

13.None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

14.None

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Nadeem Ukadia (Senior Auditor) Ext 3150

ALSO: Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 
7175     

Page 10



Appendix 1
Summary of Audit reports Issued Quarter 3 2016/17

Audit Service Audit Purpose Audit Opinion Key Actions Agreed Implementation 
Detail

Score

Social Media Personnel To review as part of an 
investigation the access to 
social media sites from the 
council computer.

The audit did not discover 
improper use. 

Remind user of the Internet 
Acceptable Useage Policy.

Completed 2

Audit Score Defined

Score Opinion Definition of Opinion
1 Comprehensive 

Assurance
There is a sound system of controls designed to meet objectives and controls are consistently applied in all the areas reviewed.

2 Reasonable Assurance There is a good system of controls. However, there are minor weaknesses in the design or consistency of application that may put 
the achievement of some objectives at risk in the areas reviewed.

3 Limited Assurance Key controls exist to help achieve system objectives and manage principle risks. 
However, weaknesses in design or inconsistent application of controls are such that put the achievement of system objectives at risk 
in the areas reviewed.

4 No Assurance The absence of basic key controls or the inconsistent application of key controls is so severe that the audit area is open to abuse or 
error. 

N/A Not Applicable The audit review undertaken did not have as its primary objective an assessment of system, its controls and their effectiveness. 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 Internal Audit Activity Quarter 3 2016-17

Audit Started Report 
Issued Audit Score

Corporate Governance

Annual Governance Statement   NA (Satisfactory)

Risk Management

Fraud Assessment 

Debts Write-Off 

Charities;

  J W Shaw   1

  Burnley Acorn Fund   1

  Stocks Massey   1

  Mayor’s Charity Accout   1

Strategic Partners Performance 

National Fraud Intitative 

Fundamental Financial Systems

Benefits Calculation Check 

Final Accounts 

Bank Reconciliation

Payroll 

Treasury Management
Services / Strategic / Cross-
Cutting

Wast Management Contract 

Car Parking

Flood Payments

Time and Attendance 

Recruitment and Selection

Data Protection

Flare – Application

Audit Started Report 
Issued Audit Score

Elections   1

Green Spaces & Amenities – Asset 
Control

Incidents

Member Declaration   3

Outside Body  
NA 

(Unsatisfactory)

Flood Grant 

Social Media   NA (Satisfactory)

Contingency

Referendum   1

Empty Property Loans 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\2\AI00001279\$xzrzll2j.docx

Annual Accounts 2016/17 Arrangements 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 8th March 2017
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management
REPORT AUTHOR David Donlan
TEL NO (01282) 477172 or 01282  425011 x7172

EMAIL ddonlan@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To update the Audit Committee on the arrangements made to date and the implications 
of the changes required for the Council ahead of the closure of the 2016/17 accounts. 

2. To seek approval for the accounting policies to be used in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as set out in Appendix 1.

3. To set a date for a final accounts workshop for Audit Committee Members to allow 
officers to present the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and explain the findings and 
issues. 

RECOMMENDATION

4. Note the report and arrangements that the Council is making in advance of the closure of 
accounts for the year 2016/17.

5. Approve the proposed accounting policies to be followed in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as shown in Appendix 1.

6. Confirm the date for the final accounts workshop which is provisionally set for 
Wednesday 20th July 2017.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

7. The Council has a statutory duty to approve the accounts for 2016/17 by the 30th 
September 2017.

8. To ensure that the Council complies with requirements in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts.

9. To explain the actions being taken to minimise the risks to the final accounts process.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

10. In 2015/16, the Council again successfully achieved the implementation of changes 
required by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK leading to an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 2015/16 accounts. The 2016/17 accounts are to be 
produced under the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK for 2016/17 
standards and will require similar detail and analysis. There are only a few changes to the 
disclosures within the accounts that are required in 2016/17.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\2\AI00001279\$xzrzll2j.docx

11.The changes affecting this Council are:
 Last years’ successful exercise to declutter the Statement of Accounts should be 

undertaken again with a view to reducing the size of the Statement.
 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement for a 

Narrative Statement. Further development of this will be undertaken with the aim 
to make the accounts more user friendly and clearer.

 There are changes to the format of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement so that it reflects the in-year management reporting that is provided 
through the quarterly budget monitoring reports.

 As a result, there is no longer a requirement for the disclosure note on amounts 
reported for resource allocation decisions.    

12.Preparation
Training 
 Preparation for the closure of accounts 2016/17 has included both formal and 

informal training for staff in Finance which has included examples of how to speed 
up the long process of closure of accounts and the production of the statement of 
accounts. This is crucial because the accounts will have to be completed by the 
end of May 2018 (one month earlier than currently) and audited by the end of July 
(two months earlier than at the moment).

 Staff have attended formal training courses by our auditors’ Grant Thornton and 
have taken an active role in regular discussions among peer groups across 
Lancashire and the North West. 

 Once again this year, it is intended to give Members of the Audit and Standards 
Committee a training presentation to assist with their understanding of the 
accounts.

Planning 
 The year-end closure memorandum has been sent to Management Team, Heads 

of Service and various key officers of the Council and our colleagues in Liberata, 
giving details of the year end processes and timetable. 

Procedures & systems 
 There are some requirements for changes to procedures and systems in order to 

prepare the Council for the requirements of earlier closedown.

13.Calculation of Impact 
Updating Accounting Policies 
 The accounting policies have been reviewed and amended and there is no 

financial impact of adopting the changes (as identified in paragraph 11). Appendix 
1 shows an extract from the Statement of Accounts and details the proposed 
accounting policies to be adopted in closing the accounts for 2016/17. 

14.Annual Governance Statement
 The formal statement that recognises, records and publishes a local authority’s 

governance arrangements. It incorporates a review of its internal controls and 
assurance gathered from all parts of the Council. It will be brought to the June 
Audit and Standards Committee for approval and is then brought back to the 
September Committee to co
[...]
s and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Nadeem Ukadia
TEL NO Ext 3150
EMAIL nukadia@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform the Audit and Standards Committee of the arrangements to provide assurance 
for an Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Audit and Standards Committee approves the proposed process.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The Audit and Standards Committee are required to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4.

5.

6.

7.

As part of the annual accounts process the Council is required to review both its internal 
control and wider governance arrangements and publish an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to accompany the Councils Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. This is a 
requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Members were presented with AGS reports in the June and September Audit and 
Standards Committee. Planning for the production of the 2016/17 AGS has now 
commenced. This will be in line with CIPFA (Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief Executives) guidelines and 
take the same format as for 2015/16 AGS. 

In 2016 CIPFA and SOLACE updated the core principles of governance and identified 
seven key attributes. A summary of these and a comparison to the 2007 principles is 
included in Appendix A.

The updated governance elements largely remain the same in substance. An additional 
principle titled ‘intervention’ has been separately identified. This addresses the processes 
undertaken to determining the optimal course of action to achieve intended outcome. The 
examples given for this are risk management, financial strategy, budget monitoring, 
performance monitoring and surveys. These are all elements that form part of Council’s 
existing routine consideration and reporting.          

Arrangements For 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\2\AI00001270\$512kjgjd.docx

8.

9.

10.

The assurance gathering process remains the same and is shown in Appendix B. Heads 
of Service and specific Members of the Council will be asked to complete a statement of 
assurance supported by a governance questionnaire (reflecting the seven core principles) 
which will be passed onto Management Team. The Chief Executive and Leader will 
consider Management Team and Member statements before producing an Annual 
Governance Statement for the authority.   

Similarly, Liberata have also been requested to provide an assurance statement after 
considering CIPFA governance principles and internal controls for those services that 
have been transferred out. 

The 2016/17 AGS will then be reported alongside the Statement of Accounts.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

11. None

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

12. None

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

13. None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

14. None 

FURTHER INFORMATION
PLEASE CONTACT: Nadeem Ukadia (Senior Auditor) Ext 3150
ALSO: Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 7175

Page 38



Appendix A: Comparing 2016 and 2007 Principles of Governance

2016 Principle References Mapped to 2007

2016 200
7

Ref Principle Ref
A Integrity, ethical values, rule of law 3
B Openness & engagement 6
C Defining outcomes (economic, social and environmental) 1
D Interventions
E Capacity including capabilities 5,2
F Risk & performance 4
G Accountability (transparency, reporting and audit) 6

Detail of Governance Principles

2016 2007

Ref Principle Ref Principle
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment 

to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law.
1. Focusing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for 

the community and creating and implementing a vision for the 
local area

B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 
engagement.

2. Members and officers working together to achieve a common 
purpose with clearly defined functions and roles

C. Definin
[...]
e of Practice issued by the National Audit Office 

(NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. Our responsibilities under the Code are to:

-give an opinion on the Council's financial statements

-satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair 

view.

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process.  

It is not a comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change. In particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks 

which may affect the Council or all weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely for your benefit. We do not accept any responsibility for any 

loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other 

purpose. 

We look forward to working with you during the course of the audit.

Yours sincerely

Karen Murray

Engagement Lead

8 March 2017

Dear Members
Audit Plan for Burnley Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2017

Burnley Borough Council

Town Hall

Manchester Road

Burnley

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
4 Hardman Square
Manchester, M3 3EB
T +44 (0) 161 953 6900
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 44



[...]
 

with salary sacrifice arrangements and a need also to 

consider the choice between keeping such arrangements in 

place – which may still be beneficial – or withdrawing 

from them

What should you be thinking 

about?

• Review the benefits you offer  - particularly if you 

have a flex renewal coming up 

• Consider your overall Reward and Benefit strategy 

• Consider your Employee communications 

P
age 75



P
age 76



REPORT FOR INFORMATION

DATE 8th March 2017
PORTFOLIO Chief Executive
REPORT AUTHOR Monitoring Officer
TEL NO 01282 425011 x7140

EMAIL lpatel@burnley.gov.uk

Member Complaint Statistics 

PURPOSE

1. To update the Audit and Standards Committee on complaints about Members pursuant to 
the Code of Conduct for Members.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

2. The Committee has oversight of the Council’s complaint-handling arrangements. 

3. The Monitoring Officer has received two complaints against Members since the last 
meeting.  The initial assessment of these complaints by the Independent Person has not 
yet been completed.  

4. The initial vetting of complaints by Group Leaders has led to an increase in the number of 
complaints being resolved informally at an early stage, and consequently a reduction in 
the number of formal complaints being received by the Monitoring Officer.  This has 
reduced the amount of Officer time spent on complaint investigation and resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

5. Within the approved budget.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

6. None.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

7. Not applicable.

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\2\AI00001266\$krf1bswe.doc

BACKGROUND PAPERS

    8. None

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Lukman Patel x 7140
ALSO:      

Page 78



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2017/18

DATE OF 
MEETING

AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED

21st June 2017
 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
 Annual Accounts 2016/17 Update
 External Audit Progress Report and Emerging Issues
 Grant Thornton Planned Audit Fee for 2017/18
 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and Internal Audit Charter
 Internal Audit Opinion
 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2016/17
 Startegic Partnership Governance Review (Liberata) 
 Standards Annual Update
 Standards Complaints Update Q1 2017/18
 Work Programme 2017/18

September 2017
 Standards Complaints Update
 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
 Letter of Representation
 Grant Thornton – Audit Findings Report 2016/17
 Statement of Accounts 2016/17
 Internal Audit Progress Report (Quarter One) 2016/17
 Work Programme 2016/17

January 2018
 Standards Complaints Update
 Strategic Risk Register 2017/18
 Fraud Risk Assessment 2017/18
 External Audit Progress Report
 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2
 Work Programme 2017/18

March 2018  Standards Complaints Update 
 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Arrangements
 Annual Accounts 2017/18 Arrangements
 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Three 2017/18
 Risk Management Review 2017/18
 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
 External Audit Plan 2017/18
 Work Programme 2018/19

Page 79

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Internal Audit Q3 Report
	Internal Audit Q3 1617 Progress Report Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Q3 1617 Progress Report Appendix 2

	8 Annual Accounts 2016/17 Arrangements
	Appendix 1 - Final Accounts Arrangements Accounting Policies 1617

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 201617 Appendix A
	Annual Governance Statement 201617 Appendix B

	10 External Audit Plan
	11 Audit and Standards Committee Update Report
	12 Standards Complaints Updates
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee 08/03/2017 Page 1 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Jean Cunningham, In the Chair.

Councillors T Harrison (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, J Greenwood, W Khan and 
M Lishman

OFFICERS
Nadeem Ukadia  Senior Auditor
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Gill Smith

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Karen Murray  Grant Thornton - External Auditor

69. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Andy Tatchell, Kathryn Haworth, Louise Gaskill 
and Marianne Dixon.

70. Minutes 

That subject to the inclusion at Minute 67 that members had asked for a report to the next 
meeting on the audit of an outside body that had been rated unsatisfactory, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 11th January 2017 were approved as a correct record.

71. Internal Audit Q3 report 

Members received information on the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st 
October to 31st December 2016.



Audit and Standards Committee 08/03/2017 Page 2 of 4

During that period two audit reports had been produced, one of which was for Burnley 
Leisure.

A number of audits had been completed and these would be reported in the quarter four 
statistics.  The performance indicators for Internal Audit showed 11 audit reports against an 
annual target of 22 and the 100% of high-priority actions had been implemented.

Other activity in quarter 3 included delivery of a training session to Council officers on 
Financial Procedure Rules; participation in a peer review of a neighbouring authority’s 
Internal Audit section; continued provision of audit services to Burnley Leisure; and 
continued support to projects and working groups including the Financial Transformation 
Project, risk management, business continuity management, information governance and in 
the selection of a Housing joint venture partner.

Members noted that Burnley’s Internal Audit was planned for a peer review in May 2017 as 
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. This approach had been agreed with 
other Lancashire Authorities and met the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

 A member referred to the previous meeting at which the unsatisfactory audit score of an 
outside body had been discussed.  She was concerned that the information requested had 
been declined.  Members were informed that it was not possible to disclose any information 
regarding this matter at this meeting.
.

IT WAS AGREED That the report be noted.

72. Annual Accounts 2016/17 Arrangements 

Members received an update on the arrangements to date and the implications of the 
changes required ahead of the closure of the 2016/17 accounts and the production of the 
Statement of Accounts.

The Committee was informed that a provisional date for a final accounts workshop was for 
all Council members and that the date was  Wednesday 19th July 2017.

IT WAS AGREED

1. That the report and the arrangements that the Council is making in advance of the 
closure of accounts for the year 2016/17 be noted.

2. That approval be given to the proposed accounting policies to be followed in 
producing the Statement of Accounts as shown in Appendix 1.

3. That the provisional date for the final accounts workshop be confirmed as 
Wednesday 19th July 2017.

73. Annual Governance Statement 



Audit and Standards Committee 08/03/2017 Page 3 of 4

Consideration was given to the proposed arrangements to provide assurance for the 
Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2016/17.

Planning for the AGS had commenced and was in line with CIPFA (Chartered Institute for 
Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local Chief Executives) 
guidelines and would take the same format as the 2015/16 AGS.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

74. External Audit Plan 

Karen Murray submitted the External Auditor’s plan for the Council for the year ending 31st 
March 2017 and appraised members of matters that needed to be reported as part of the 
audit planning process including any significant risks and other risks identified and 
confirmed that there was nothing to be overly concerned.

In respect of value for money assessment Karen said that this was work in progress and 
results would be reported in due course and be including in the Annual Audit letter.
 
Karen concluded that the work to day had not identified any issues which she felt needed to 
be brought to the Committee’s attention.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

75. Audit and Standards Committee Update Report 

Karen Murray presented the external audit progress report and said at this stage there was 
nothing to draw members’ attention to.  She said that at the Certification for the year end 
would be presented at the next meeting.

She drew members’ attention to the changes to the CIPFA code and a series of 
publications on responsibilities for the governance of the Council. 

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

76. Standards Complaints Updates 

The Democracy Officer reported on the complaints statistics for members and the complaint 
handling arrangements.  She said that there were currently two complaints about members 
that were being investigate by the Independent Person and the outcome would be reported 
to a future meeting.



Audit and Standards Committee 08/03/2017 Page 4 of 4

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

77. Work Programme 

Members considered the Work Programme and noted that this was the last meeting in the 
2016/17 municipal year.  The Democracy Officer said that the work programme for 2017/18 
would reflect the earlier audit completion date of 31st July 2018.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.
 


